Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION
COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 11 April 2018

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Cossens (Chairman) Councillor J Henderson
Councillor Callender (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Pemberton
Councillor Amos Councillor Skeels Jnr
Councillor Bennison Councillor Watson
Councillor B Brown Councillor White
Councillor M Brown Councillor Whitmore
Councillor Bucke Councillor Winfield

Councillor V Guglielmi

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY 28 MARCH 2018

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.qgov.uk F Y INVESTORS
. — - )
lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 g‘-i_.-\‘-& IN PEOPLE

VANDOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee,
held on 12 April 2017.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest,
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held
on 5 June 2017 (Pages 7 - 12)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held
on 11 December 2017 (Pages 13 - 16)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held
on 23 February 2018 (Pages 17 - 18)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee "C" held
on 15 May 2017 (Pages 19 - 26)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee "A" held
on 14 August 2017 (Pages 27 - 32)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee "C" held
on 20 November 2017 (Pages 33 - 42)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.



10

11

12

13

14

15

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.1 - Licensing Act 2003 -
Applications Approved under Delegated Powers (Pages 43 - 56)

Details of licences that have been approved under Delegated Powers during the period 7
October 2015 to 13 March 2018 are submitted for the Committee’s information.

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.2 Hackney Carriage Fares

(Pages 57 - 64)

To consider a letter received on 6 December 2017 from the Tendring District Taxi
Association requesting both an increase in the scale of fares, and a change in distance
for which the fare is calculated that is currently operative within the District.

Exclusion of Press and Public

To pass the following resolution:-

“That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded
from the meeting for the items of business to be considered below on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act”

Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-

Committee held on 5 June 2017 (Pages 65 - 74)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above exempt minutes.

Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-

Commiittee held on 11 December 2017 (Pages 75 - 80)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above exempt minutes.

Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-

Committee held on 23 February 2018 (Pages 81 - 86)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above exempt minutes.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Licensing and Registration Committee 12 April 2017

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION
COMMITTEE, HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 APRIL 2017 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Callender (Vice-Chairman), Amos,
B Brown, M Brown, V Guglielmi, Raby, Skeels Jnr, Watson, White,
Whitmore and Winfield

In Attendance: | Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), Linda
Trembath (Senior Solicitor - Litigation and Governance), Simon
Harvey (Licensing Manager) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services
Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bucke and J Henderson (with no
substitutions).

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 18 January 2017
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD
ON 20 MARCH 2017

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of
the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 March 2017.

REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT AND MEMBERS' SUPPORT MANAGER -A.1 -
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY

The Committee had before it a report (A.1) which sought its consideration of the
Council’s draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy. The draft Strategy was attached to the
report as Appendix A.

It was reported that:

o At Cabinet on 16 December 2016, the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy had
been agreed for consultation. Within the Council, it had been agreed that the
Strategy be considered by the Planning, Licensing and Registration and Community
Leadership and Partnerships Committees.

o The purpose of the Corporate Enforcement Strategy was to set out the overarching
“‘umbrella” principles to apply to all service departments and its Officers within the
Council which undertook enforcement functions.

e The Council’s enforcement responsibilities and powers covered a wide range of
legislation with a variety of formal and informal sanctions, which aimed to protect the

Page 1




Licensing and Registration Committee 12 April 2017

28.

interests and rights of people in relation to the environment that they use. The
enforcement of regulatory legislation enabled the Council to achieve its priorities
contained within the Corporate Plan and fitted with national policy, codes and
guidance.

o It was important that those enforcement functions were carried out in an equitable,
practical and consistent manner, and that both those subject to regulat
[...]
be entirely at the
applicant’s own expense; and

Page 4



Licensing and Registration Committee 12 April 2017

29.

30.

d) Designates the criteria for listing and publishing the details of wheelchair
accessible vehicles in the Tendring District as per the details outlined in
Appendices 1 and 2 of this report and are those vehicles that are able to carry a
passenger seated in a “reference wheelchair” or larger.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was RESOLVED that, under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda item
8 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON 20 MARCH 2017

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the
meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 March 2017.

The meeting was declared closed at 9.40 p.m.

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

General Purposes Sub-Committee 5 June 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY 5 JUNE 2017 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors V E Guglielmi (Chairman), Cossens (Vice-Chairman), J
Henderson, Watson, White and Winfield

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor - Litigation and Governance),
Simon Harvey (Licensing Manager), Michael Cook (Licensing
Assistant) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Massey (with no substitute).
Councillor M Brown was absent.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 20 March 2017, were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A.1 -
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators, licensed by the Council as at
23 May 2017, which was submitted for information only.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A.2 -
APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE -
ADULT CENTRE, 28 ORWELL ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA

The Sub-Committee considered an application (A.2) from Miss Amanda Allen for the
renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence held in respect of the above premises.

Miss Allen was not present for this item.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Simon Harvey) informed Members that the Applicant
proposed that trading would take place between 10.00am and 8.00pm on Monday to
Saturday and he also advised that the premises complied with the current conditions
imposed, as set out in Appendix ‘A’ to item A.2 of the Report of the Corporate Director
(Operational Services).

Members were informed that there had been no objections received from Essex Police
and the local Ward Councillors. Residents in the neighbourhood considered likely to be
affected by the application had been consulted and no objections had been received by
the date of the meeting.

Page 7



General Purposes Sub-Committee 5 June 2017

The Licensing Manager confirmed that notice of the application had been displayed on
the premises in the prescribed manner and a public notice to that effect had been
published in the local newspaper, as required by statute.

The Sub-Committee had before it, as set out in Appendix ‘B’ to the report, those
grounds which were material to the determination of such an application, as set out in
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

It was unanimously RESOLVED that the application for the renewal of a Sex
Establishment Licence be granted, for one year, su
[...]
ssion, it was moved by Councillor V E Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor
Cossens and unanimously RESOLVED that:

(a) the Officers recommendation be adopted for disc 1; and

(b) the Officers recommendation be adopted for disc 4 with the exception of the film
‘Life in Eden’ which the Sub-Committee agreed should be given an age rating of
18.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved by Councillor White, seconded by Councillor V E Guglielmi and:

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business to be
considered below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the
Act:

(a) Exempt Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 March
2017,

(b) Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - B.1 - Applications for the
Renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licences;

(c) Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) — B.2 — Applications for the
Grant of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licences; and

(d) Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) — B.3 — Application for the
Review of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’'s Licence.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The Exempt Minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 20 March 2017,
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -B.1 -
APPLICATIONS FOR THE RENEWAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE
DRIVERS’ LICENCES

The Sub-Committee considered applications for the renewal of Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licences. The Sub-Committee’s resolutions are detailed
in the exempt minutes of this meeting.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -B.2 —
APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE
DRIVERS’ LICENCES

The Sub-Committee reviewed applications for the grant of Hackney Carriage/Private
Hire Drivers’ Licences. The Sub
[...]
 CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A1 -
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators, licensed by the Council as at
27 November 2017, which was submitted for information only.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A.2 -
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW AN UNCLASSIFIED
FILM

The Sub-Committee had before it a report (A.2), which advised it of an application for
the grant of permission to show an unclassified film at the Harwich Electric Palace
Theatre.

The applicant (Mr Chris Brindle) was not in attendance for this item due to other prior

booked commitments but he had confirmed to the Licensing section that he gave his
consent for the Sub-Committee to consider the application in his absence.

Page 13




General Purposes Sub-Committee 11 December 2017

The Licensing Officer informed Members that the applicant, Mr Brindle, who was an
independent film maker, had requested permission to show an independently made film
and documentary at the Harwich Electric Palace Theatre in 2018 under a project known
as ‘Jane Austen’s Sanditon, Documentary and Film-of-the-Play’ to coincide when the
Fluidity Films/Goldcrest version was released, but which had not been classified by the
British Board of Film Classification (BBFC).

It was reported that Mr Brindle wanted to show a film that was essentially a solution to
the problem of “how should Jane Austen’s last novel have ended”.

The Licensing Officer reminded Members that ordinarily films for cinema or other
general or limited release/showing were classified by the BBFC. The BBFC would
classify a film into a suitable age category for viewing which would depend on the
content of the film.

Members were informed that Local Authorities did have the discretion to amend a
classification made by the BBFC or grant a classification to an unclassified film if
requested t
[...]
ORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors V E Guglielmi (Chairman), Cossens (Vice-Chairman), M
Brown, Watson and Winfield

In Attendance: | Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)),
Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing
Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration
Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M J Skeels (Jnr) (with no
substitute) and Councillor J Henderson (with no substitute).

Councillor J White was absent.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 11 December 2017,
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A1 -
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENSES

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators, licensed by the Council as at
9 February 2018, which was submitted for information only.

Councillor Cossens asked questions of the Licensing Officer in respect of whether there
was a figure for the minimum number of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences
and the Licensing Manager agreed to provide figures at the next meeting of the
Committee.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business to be considered below on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as
amended, of the Local Government Act 1972:

(a) Exempt Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 11 December
2017,

(b) Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - B.1 - Applications for

the temporary suspension/deferral of Hackney Carriage Drivers’ and Vehicle
Licences; and

Page 17




General Purposes Sub-Committee 23 February 2018

26.

27
[...]
revention of Public Nuisance.

Page 30



Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee 14 August 2017
IAI

Finally, | must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 14 August 2017 and will be confirmed in writing to all
parties.

The meeting was declared closed at 11.15 am

Chairman

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee 20 November 2017
lCl

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE 'C', HELD ON MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 1.35 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Cossens (Chairman), J Henderson and M J Skeels Jnr

Also Present: Councillor Watson (Stand-by Member)

In Attendance: Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), Linda
Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)), Emma King
(Licensing Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Assistant) and Debbie
Bunce (Legal Administration & Information Officer), Charlotte
Tibbles (Licensing Apprentice)

Also in Gordon Ashford (Essex Police), Joanne Stainsbury (Essex Police),
Attendance: Jack Davis (Chief Immigration Officer), Tahrima Ahmed (Licence
Holder), Khaled Ahmed, Designated Premises Supervisor, Sayed
Hasan — Universal Lawyers - Registered Foreign Lawyer [RFL])

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 15 May 2017, were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A.1 -
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NIRALA TANDOORI,
14 BROOK STREET, MANNINGTREE, CO11 1DR

The Chairman (Councillor Cossens) welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an
overview of the procedure that would be followed for the hearing
[...]
ex

CO15 3LX

Premises Licence
Transfer

05/01/2018

18/00045/PREMTR

The Hoy

4 Clacton Road
St Osyth
Clacton On Sea
Essex

CO16 8PA

Premises Licence
Transfer

24/01/2018

18/00064/PREMTR

Three Jays

The Three Jays
1 Marlowe Road
Jaywick
Clacton-on-Sea
Essex

CO15 2PJ

Premises Licence
Transfer

06/02/2018

18/00089/PREMTR

McDonalds Restaurant Limited

Colchester Road
Weeley
Clacton-On-Sea
Essex

CO16 9AD

Premises Licence
Transfer

22/02/2018

18/00090/PREMTR

McDonalds Restaurant Limited

24/26 Pier Avenue
Clacton-On-Sea
Essex

CO15 1QN

Premises Licence
Transfer

22/02/2018

18/00054/PREMGR

Bell 4 Booze Limited

Unit 56

20 Brunel Road
Clacton On Sea
Essex
CO154LU

Premises Licence
Grant

06/03/2018

18/00036/PREMGR

Brook Farm

Stones Green Road
Great Oakley
Harwich

Essex

CO12 5BN

Premises Licence
Grant

07/03/2018

18/00065/PREMGR

Richwill Farm

Richwill Farm
Oakley Road
Wix
Manningtree
Essex

CO11 2SF

Premises Licence
Grant

13/03/2018

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE

11 APRIL 2017

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL SERVICES]

A.2 Hackney Carriage Fares
(Report prepared by Emma King)

PART 1 — KEY INFORMATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To consider a letter from the Tendring District Taxi Association (TDTA) requesting both
an increase in the scale of fares, and a change in distance for which the fare is
calculated that is currently operative within the District, which was received on 6
December 2017. The letter is attached as Appendix ‘A’ to the report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Members last granted a fare increase effective from 29 July 2012.

If Members determine to grant an increase to the table of fares, such increase must be
advertised in the local press and any representations received placed before the next
available Licensing Committee.

RECOMMENDATION
a) That Members determine whether or not to grant an increase to the table of
fares operative within the District.

b) That, if Members are minded to grant an increase in full or in part, public
notice be given of the intention of the Council to increase and amend the
Hackney Carriage Fare Scale operative within the District in accordance with
the request made.

c) That, subject to (b) above, any representations received in response to the
said public notice be considered at your next meeting.

PART 2 — IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION

DELIVERING PRIORITIES

The proposed increase to the table of fares supports a key element of this Council’s
Corporate Plan and the Sustainable Community Strategy for Tendring:

e Building a thriving local tourism industry for Tendring.

Page 57



FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK

Finance and other resources

The cost of one press advertisement required to notify the public of the intention to
increase the Hackney Carriage Fare Scale can be met from within the approved
2018/2019 Revenue budget.

Risk
If the proposed increase were not granted it could lead to fewer taxis being available to
transport both the local population and visitors to the District.

LEGAL

If Members are minded to grant the request, public notice must be given in at least one
local newspaper of the intention of the Council to increase the Hackney Carriage fare
scale in accordance with the provisions of Section 65 of Part Il of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of
the following and any significant issues are set out below.
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Consultation/Public Engagement.

CRIME AND DISORDER
There are no Crime and Disorder implications

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY
There are no Equality and Diversity implications.

CONSULTATION AND PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

The proposed fare increase will be advertised, thus allowing public debate.

All comments generated by the advertisement will be considered by Members as part of
the decision making pro
[...]
r human discharge left in) the taxi, which has been caused
by the action of the hirer or travelling companion(s), and the hirer will be
liable to meet the full cost of restoration work required to make good the effects
of the aforementioned damage and/or human discharge.

8. CARRIAGES FOR THE DISABLED Fares as specified
(No extra charges for wheelchairs) in 1,2 and 3 above

A comparison table of cost of the existing tariff and the proposed tariff is attached as
Appendix B to this report.

A comparison table of the proposed tariff and other local authorities within the Essex
area is attached as Appendix C to this report.

CONCLUSION

Your Officers feel that, owing to the increases in fuel, vehicle maintenance and
insurance, and that there has been no request for an increase to the fare tariff since
2012; that there is merit in Members giving consideration to this request.

Page 59



BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION

None

APPENDIX

Appendix A - Letter from Tendring District Taxi Association - Dated 6 December 2017
Appendix B - Comparison Fare Table Showing Effect of Tariff Changes
Appendix C - Comparison Fare Table — Comparison with Other Authorities in Essex

Page 60




A, - Appenoix A

TENDRING DISTRICT TAXI ASSOCIATION

At a meeting of the Tendring District Taxi Association of the 30th November 2017 and
attended by the foliowing Officers:

Chairman: Mr ) Hones
Vice Chairman: Mr A Kirkham
Secretary: Mrs J Gibbs

It was proposed an unanimously supported by members of the association that a Fare
Increase request should be forwarded to the Taxi Licensing Department of Tendring
District Council.

Below is set out the basis of the TDTA request to Tendring Distruct Council Taxi Licensing:
Fare Increase

The taxi association has proposed a taxi meter fare increase because there has not
been a fare rise since July 2012 and the Retail Prices Index has increased 13.7% since
then. '

The new farescale is structured with two objectives: to reduce the amount of loose
change
[...]
d

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 5 June 2017
	5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 11 December 2017
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 23 February 2018
	7 Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee "C" held on 15 May 2017
	8 Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee "A" held on 14 August 2017
	9 Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee "C" held on 20 November 2017
	10 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.1 - Licensing Act 2003 - Applications Approved under Delegated Powers
	A.1 Appendix A

	11 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.2  Hackney Carriage Fares
	A.2 - Appendix A (2)
	A.2 Appendix B & C

	13 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 5 June 2017
	14 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 11 December 2017
	15 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 23 February 2018



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Registration Committee 11 April 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2018 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Callender (Vice-Chair), Amos, 
Bennison, B Brown, M Brown, V Guglielmi, J Henderson, Scott, 
Skeels Jnr, Watson, White, Whitmore and Winfield

In Attendance: Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), Linda 
Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)), Karen 
Townshend (Licensing Manager) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bucke (with Councillor Scott 
substituting).

32. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 12 April 2017 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 JUNE 2017 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 5 June 2017.

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2017 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 11 December 2017.

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2018 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 23 February 2018.



Licensing and Registration Committee 11 April 2018

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE "C" HELD ON 15 MAY 2017 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee “C” held on 15 May 2017.

38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2017 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee “A” held on 14 August 2017.

39. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE "C" HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2017 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee “C” held on 20 November 2017.

40. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 

The Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of applications 
approved under delegated powers as at 13 March 2018, which was submitted for 
information only.

41. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.2  
HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

The Committee had before it a report (A.2) which sought its consideration of a letter that 
had been received on 6 December 2017 from the Tendring District Taxi Association 
(TDTA) requesting an increase in the scale of fares, and a change in distance for which 
the fare was calculated that was currently operative within the District. The letter was 
attached as Appendix ‘A’ to the report.

It was reported that Members had last granted a fare increase that was effective from 29 
July 2012.

Members were advised that should they determine to grant an increase to the table of 
fares, such increase must be advertised in the local press and any representations 
received placed before the next available meeting of the Committee.

A comparison table of the cost of the existing tariff and the proposed tariff was attached 
as Appendix B to the report.

A comparison table of the proposed tariff and other local authorities within Essex was 
attached as Appendix C to the report.



Licensing and Registration Committee 11 April 2018

Officers felt that, owing to the increases in fuel, vehicle maintenance and insurance, and 
that there had been no request for an increase to the fare tariff since 2012; that there 
was merit in Members giving consideration to the request.

Having considered the request of the Tendring District Taxi Association it was moved by 
Councillor White, seconded by Councillor V E Guglielmi and - 

RESOLVED that:

a) the Committee is minded to grant the Tendring District Taxi Association’s 
request for an increase in the Hackney Carriage Fare Scale, subject to two 
amendments to the Comparison Fare Table whereby:

(i) Each subsequent 196 yards or part thereof be amended to read “Each 
subsequent 200 yards or part thereof”; and

(ii) Waiting time of 54 seconds be amended to read “Waiting time of 1 
minute”.

b) public notice be given of the intention of the Council to increase and amend the 
Hackney Carriage Fare Scale operative within the District in accordance with the 
request made by the Tendring District Taxi Association (as amended at the 
meeting); 

c) that any representations received in response to the said public notice be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee; and

d) that if no representations are received in response to the said public notice, or if 
all representations that are received are in favour of the fare increase, the 
Licensing Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or failing him the Vice-
Chairman) of the Committee be authorised to implement the new Hackney 
Carriage Fare Scale within the District with effect from 28 days following the end 
of the public consultation period.

42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED  that, under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda 
items 13 – 15 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the 
Act.

43. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 JUNE 2017 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 5 June 2017.

44. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2017 



Licensing and Registration Committee 11 April 2018

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 11 December 
2017.

45. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2018 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 23 February 2018.

The meeting was declared closed at 7.54 pm 

Chairman


